Three Early Sculptur es! in Stone from- The: Natlonal Museum,
Kathmandu ' ' ‘

By N R. Banerjee and
' BK. Rz]al '

Al Yaksha-Bodhxsattva Flgure From Hadlgaon Kathmandu

stone figure, fully carved in the round

on coarse sandstone -of. buff colour (pl.V)
is displayed in the open air-in the premises
of “the National Museum at Kathmandu.
Though fuller details are not readily available,
it is stated to have been.found in Hadigaon,
a thickly inhabited locality in the north-eas-
. tern part of Kathmandu. This area has yielded
many inscriptions of the Lichchhavis, and con-
siderable deposits of ancient occupation seem
to lie under the present habitation.

The torso, in its extant condition, measures
3ft. 1} in. in height and 1 ft. 6}in. in width. The
head as well asthe feet are broken and not avai-
Jable for study. The figure stands in sumabhanga
and carries broad shoulders upon comparatively
slender thighs and feet. The figure wears a
dhoti, almost diaphanous in character in front
but for the indication of the frontal folds,
flowing down between the thighs and legs and
held in position by means of a girdle {. mekha=
la) tied into a knot a little to the right of
the central folds. At the rear the dhoti follows
the outline of the limbs, including the  seat
and is marked decoratively by obliquely
incised grooves in groups of two, three or four.
The end (kachchha) that goes between the legs
and comes up at the rear is marked by four
folds and tucked neatly into the upper edge

_of the dhoti. The waist band is also marked
decoratively by criss—cross grooves between
two longitudinal grooves at the two'edges.

'The‘u'ttariya draped over.-the left .shoulder
as -an ekamsika -runs diagonally -across the
back and under the right arm, and the sur-
plus part-seems apparently -to be supperted by
the left -as -in the style of the colossal figure
of the Bodhisattva from Sarnath dedicated by
Friar Bala, or the colossal- figure of Bodhisattva
at the: Mathura Museum. That the drapery-
of the wttariya in folds

end sticking out at the  rear. -

- The left hand with the fist closéd and the
thumb pointing upward is held against the
waist, a little to the fore, as in the style of
the Bodhisattva figures from Mathura and
Sarnath “etc., marking a difference from. the
Yaksha figures of still earlier date.

The only ornament the figure wearsisa hura,

broken at the front, but with its ends tied at the

cear by a neatly made knot with. its plaited
ends resting against the back. This feature is
not entirely absent from the Bodhisattva
figure, though the Friar Bala figure from Sar-
nath, or the Bodhisattva figures from Katra

and Anyor (in the Mathura Museum), do not

sport any hara, and these instead have a deep
groove around the neck. It should be.noted, ho-
wever, that the hara forms an invariable . aspect
of the Yaksha or Yakshi figures. Nevertheless,
the high relief figures of Bodhisattva in Mathura,
Lucknow or Philadelphia, of the same period as

was supported on
the left hand is also indicated by a vertical

1. We are gratetfll to Shri War Krishna Shrestha,

M uselogist

National Museuin, Nepal for allowmg the

sculptures described below to be photographed and for ififormation about their findspot etc.
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the Sarnath Bodhisattva, are endowed with a
neck ornament which either assumes the shape
of a V on the chest or is arched as is normal.

The body. of ‘the figure ‘is ‘quite stout ~ and

sturdy but is more proportionate thaq-_‘the
flabbly pot-bellied figures of the Yakshas, or

even of the colossal Bodhisattva: - But - the. -
sparsely prevalent style of wearing c¢he dhoti.

(and also the saree) below the navel is anti-
cipated in this figure with a graceful ease.

The distinctive features that mark out Ya-
ksha figures in general are a rotund body with
4 -chubby face, turbanned head, disc-shaped
heavy ear-ornaments, a bejewelled hara (often
moré than one), sometimes V shaped, or many-
stranded. with multiple tasselated ends resting
over the back, armlets, a flabby protruding
belly, sometimes an uttariya, incipiently delinea-
ted, going over the left shoulder diagonally
across the body (cf the 2nd century B.C.
Yaksha in the Patna Museum), but not spilling
over the left arm or resting on the hand as
in the case of the Bodhisattva, a lower garment
(dhoti) reaching at its maximum up to the
ankle joint, with pleats of decorative folds
between the legs in front, a waist band hold-
ing the dhoti in its place with its loose ends
dangling in the centre and not on the sides as
in the case of the Bodhisattvas. Basically, how-
ever, the samabhanga stance, colossal aspect,
dhoti, uttariya, and the waist band are com-
mon to both. As deities both may hold the
amrita patra in the left hand, and bestow
abhaya with the other. The Bodhisattvas addi-
tionally have an ushmisha over the head.
Regardless of the close similarities, which have
{ed to the conclusion that the figures of the
Bodhisattvas are evolved out of the Yakshas,
there are characteristic differences which mark
out the former, registering a progress in the
quality of sculpturing and elegance of the
resultant creation. - ' .

The sculpture under consideration is singu-

‘larly unique in Nepal, being the only specimen

of the complex of Yaksha-Bodhisattva figures.

Ancient Nepal

so far known. Enough has been said above
to indicate its divergence, however slight or
insignificant, from the basic Yaksha type, and
its - proclivity towards the Bodhisattva.. The
absence of the head, as of the hands and feet,

‘makes it, however, difficult to be categorical

as to its exact typological or sectarian affinity.
The presence of the hara in particular, and
the style of tying the kanthahara at the rear
would plead for its assignment to an interme-
diate phase in chronology between the Yaksha
and Bodhisattva types.

It is difficult indeed in -the present stage
of our knowledge to account for its presence
in Nepal, especially because of its antecedents
as aiso of the existence of a yawning -gap in
style and chronological affiiliation between it
and the earliest dated sculptural piece known. '

B. A Rare Image from Nakshal,
Kathmandu

A unique sculptural fragment (pl.V1 A & B)
of sandstone, in the form of a kumbha surmou- '
nted by a large single head backed by
what appears to be the hoods of a naga in the
shape of a tan, had been found near the Char
Dhunga in the middle of the main street
at Nakshal and later removed to the National
Museum, where it is now displayed in the
open air. It measures 2 ft. | in. inheight.
The anthropomorphic face is much damaged.
The upper part of the head is entirely gone . The
tip of the long and high nose has been dama-
ged. The left eye is also damaged, but the
right eye is indicated by an incised outline. The
most peculiar, feature of the face is the pair
of ear-ornaments in the shape of knobbed
wheels of a chariot, The right hand protru-
ding from the flanged and everted rim of the
kumbha (pitcher) is holding a jewel (mani),
but the object in the left hand is damaged,
and it may be surmised that'it is a rosary of
beads (akshamala).
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~ As to its identification, no conclusive infe-
rence can be drawn in the absence of the es-
sential features of identification. Several possibi-
lites are, therefore, considered below. As figu-
res of Agastya, who is also known. as Kum-
bhayoni, are ‘tare, it would indeed be farfet-
ched to identify him with Agastya, particularly
as the assoc1atlon of snake hoods would
: preclude such a conception. ' -

Takmg the nimbus to be made of the heads
of a naga such a combmatron could “well
apply to Vishnu, who either reclmes or sits on
a seat made of the coils of Ananta Naga. The
presence of the chakra in the ears, and of the
mani in the right hand would point to the
plausibility of such an-identification . :

The absence, however, of any typical aspect
of the attributes of Siva, except the possible
akshamala in the left hand, would preclude a]so
such an 1dentxﬁcatlon wuh Siva .

The piece may, however, with -some sem-
blance of plausibility be attempted to be iden-
tified with a Naga. The survival of the cult of
Naga worship in the form of the Naga Panchami
festival in the month of Sravana would lend so-
me support to the idea. Itis wellknown that Nag-
as are delineated both zoomorphically as well as
anthropomorphically . Tn the latter case, the
lower part of the body often remains embedded
in the waters of the lower region, and the
upper part shown as a human figure backed
by the outspread hoods of the naga is
left exposed. This is done, as has becn
thought, to indicate and emphasize the dual
aspects of the Naga cult. It is however inte-
resting to note that the Vishnudharmottara pres-
cribes the Naga (Ananta) figure to be carved
with four hands, carrying a lotus and a pestle
in the right, and a ploughshare and conch

shell in the left, recalling Balarama, who was o

an incarnation. of Ananta who is after all

R

identified -or associated - with .Vishnu . himself.
Hemadri, quoting from Mayasamhita, prescribed
two -tongues, seven hoods with jewels, and

akshasutras held . in the hands with a curling

tail for the Naga figure.

In the present instance seven hoods canbe
accommodated in the nimbus. The mani can
be traced in the rrght hand,. and the . ak.sha—
sutra in the left hand. The tall is perhaps repla-
ced by the kumbha or pot, as the ﬁgure was
probably intended for worship in a duly ins-
talled shrine and the kumbha—shaped vase
casily lent itself to a firm installation. The
probability. of this an identification of the piece is
merely suggested  in the absence of corrobo-
rative evidence and not at all emphasrzed

If on the contrary the circle or nimbus
were to represent a lotus, the sculpture mlght
point to different drrectrons in regdrd to 1den
tification .

As to the date, we are again in difficulties.
The dimmed features of the face are the only
evidence to go by. The chubby face, with
well-proportioned form or outlines, the thick
lips, and the sculpturing in the round would
indicate considerable progress in sculptural art
from the rudimentary stages of early endea-
vours. The absence of antecedents or parallel
examples in Nepal or elsewhere com-
plicates the task. To hazard a date with any
expectation of near-accuracy would be braving
a risk. Neévertheless, we would assign this piece
tentativcly to an intermediate stage in chrono-
logy between the Yaksha-Bodhisattva figure
described above and the earliest dated (A.D.467)
sculptural panel of Vishnu Vikranta from La-
jimpat, in view of its developmental form.

C.Uma-Mahesvara at Siku Bahi (Patan)

_ The recent discoveryl of an inscribed

‘sculptural panel of Uma-Mahesvara in sand-

i. It was discovered on the 12th July 1968 by Shri B.K. Rual It has been notlced n the Gorkha Patra

of the 27th July (Sravana 12, 2025 V.S)).
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stone” ‘at Lalitpur ' (Patan) has lent fu'rt'her
support to the view tentatively set forth -

the first number of this journal  about the
early ‘evolution of the cult and image ‘of _the
twin deities in Nepall The panel is stan-
ding to the right {east) of the road leading
from Lalitpur to the bridge accross the- Bag
‘mati’ at Sankhamula in the locality known as
Siku Bahi. Ii is situated about 150" yards to
the south of the Sankhamula Ghat, 300 yards
to west of the JVagat Narayana temple, and
a little to the north of the Chamunda temple.

"The stele with the figures carved on its face
in nearly full relief is damaged at‘the top and
the broken outline of the panel has been madé
up with cement and lime to provide a- conical
backdrop. The extant portion of the panel
measures 2 ft. 6 in. in lengthand 2 ft. 3 in. in
height. The stone employed is yellowish grey in
colour and is marked sparsely by reddish
spots (pl. VII'A).

The sculpture is further distinguished by the
inscription engraved on the pedestal, which
is part'and parcel of the carved slab. Only
the topmost line of the seven-lined Purva-
Lichchavi inscription was first noticed. and the
remaining six lines were exposed to view by the
excavation of the base. The inscription is dated
in the .year 495 which works out to A.D. 573.

- Ancient Nepal
Itthus féprésents'_the "earlie's“t_' inscribed image
of Uma-Mahesvara 3o far known in Nepal. -

The earliest inscﬁbed- and‘ dated image in
Nepal is the - Lajimpat panel of Vishnu-

‘Vaikrantamurti2 dated to the year 389 working
out to A.D. 467 -

" The inscription recently found at Siku Baki
(pls.VII B & VIII) is damaged at several places.
Nevertheless it is possible toread it satisfactorily.3

Tt refers in the third line to the installation
(sthapita) of earthen (clay or terracotta) ima-,
ges of the Mothers by some one of an unknown
gotra, their damage in course of time and about
thoughts of restoration and repairs in t;he fourth
fourth line ( piatz.samskaraknya chmtzta) by Babh-
ruvarma, and to the making of a stony (sailyah)
image, in the last line, by Desa Bhattarika,
mother of the nephew, Desavarma, of Ba-
bhruvarma. It is clear therefore that the earlier
clay or terracotta image with or without
the shrine ever it wunderwent some damage
after its primary installation, necessitating a
later repair, or restoration of the image or
construction of the shrine in stene.

The time-lag between the two events could
not have been more than 25 years, as it hap-
pened in the lifetime of Desavarma, nephew
(bhratusputra) of Babhruvarma,4 after the lat-
ter had expired (fasyaiva kalagatsya).

1. NR Banerjee, ‘A Note on the Iconography of Uma-Mahesvara in Nepal’, Ancient Nepal, No. 1.

This panel was housed for a long time in the ceniral hall of the Bir-Pustakalaya (Trichandra Coliegs
Building), Kathmandu. But it has recently been shifted to the National Museum at Kathmandu, where
inscription and date, is even new
standing in the midst of a field at Tilganga on the eastern bank of the Bagmati, opposite the Pasupati

the text of the inscription with a translation in Nepali was publi-
shed by the Purnima, Vol.17,pp.76-79. The photograph of the estampage, as made by Shri Hem Raj Sakya
Epigraphist of the Department, is being published here for the convenience of readers. The prior pub-

2.
it may be seen. A later replica of it, but carryving the identical
templé at Deo Patan,

3. As the matter was going to press,
lication in the Purnima makes it helpful to all concerned.

4

. Several diversely damaged iascriptions of Ganadeva have been found earlier. But the one at Balambu

of the year 482, mentions a person as ‘Ba-Varma’, serving as the messenger (dutaka) as published in
Purnima, Vol, 10. p.4. It can now perhaps be conceded that the dfuaka Ba-Varma of the Balambu
inscription may well have been Babhruvarma and identifiable with Babhtuvarma of the Siku Bahi ins-
cription. If so, Babhruvarma of the Siku Bahi inscription would have held a highly respectable and powerful
position in the governmental hierarchy. 1t would also indicate that Babhruvarma was alive in the year
482, but dead before the year 495, ’ ' ' '
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A. Stone figure of Yaksha-Bodhisattva (National
Museum, Nepal). See pages 37 & 38.
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B. Rear view of Yaksha-Bodhisattva (National
Museum, Nepal). See Pages 37 & 38. ‘
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B. Naga (?) on ghara (National
..Nepal), near view. See, pages. 38 &.39.
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s § (Plate Vi)

A.Naga (?)on ghata (‘Nationa]'Museu-fn, Nepal).

See pages 38 & 39...
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A. ‘_Uma— Mahesvara Stone panel in Siku Bahi, Lalitpur. See pages 39 & 34.
%, fagadimr sur- "t faamgia | 98 3R T 3% )

B. The inscribed pedestal oﬁ the Uma~ Mahesval;a panel at Siku Bahi, Lalitpur. See pages 40 & 34.
g. IuTATAT Hiaw! qwatfrarrr, t%aﬁ aﬁz%‘r@ (ﬁ@ag“r arft—rergt) | 955 ¥o T ¥ |




v © (Plate VIII).

gt Jqre (Ancient Nepal)

Estampage of the inscription on the pedestal of Uma- Mahe
IqrRATHT qrEdEHT WA afwegdl sfafafa 1 a5 ¥o—¥3

svara

panel at Siku Bahi

Hw:ﬁcn. .mno pages 40 & 43
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. At the earliest, therefore, the. older clay

panel could be datedto circa A.D. 550, shortly

before the reign of Ganadeva (560-67 A.D.)

1. Siva’is  shown in the panel as' seéated in
sukhasana,: in samabhanga (eréct) posture,
and is looking frontally. It is rather unfor-
tunate that - the face has been damaged.
Though he should be carrying the Jjatabhara,
the hedagear is to be made out, but the
outlines of the eyes are easily traceable.
The nose -is- completely damaged. Though
not very. distinct, probably the right ear - has
the sarpa-kundala resting over the shoulder.
The face is robustly rotund as is cha-
racteristic of - early sculpturing: - There
are at least two kanthaharas round the neck.

‘The figure is strikingly two-handed. The
right arm is folded at the elbow to facilitate
the holding of a mani in the hand before
the thigh. The left elbow rests.on the shoulder
or:back of Uma and holds a flower.

" The right leg is folded at the knee and
the foot is planted, rather crudely, on plain
rock, in a niche especially cut to accommo-
date it. The left leg is folded beneath the seat.
The udarabandha of Siva is a modern accre-
iton, being done up wistfully in cement.

Siva wears a dhoti, held together at the
waist by a double-lined mekhala.

The medhra is in urddhvarteas aspect, recall-
ing the imagery of Kalidasa invoked in
the Malavikagnimitram.l

This itself would be indicative of its early
date and bring this piece into the same class
as that of the Siva figures of the Uma-Ma-
hesvara panel in Dugahit at Sankhu
and at Ganchanani (Lalitpur).2 The dhoti is
marked with decorative lines, as became a

common ‘practice’ in the ' sculptures -from ~the
seventh -century onwards:: The beginnings of
the decorative drapery-can, therefore, be tra-
ced back to this image.- It is not ‘clear- 1f Siva
was provided with" any uttarzya

It may be mentloned in passmg that part of
the right arm has also been done - up. crude]y
in hme—_cer__nent mortar,

The figure of Uma is to the proper left of
Siva, overlapping the figure of the eoﬁsor-t
only slightly at ‘the rtear. She - deci-
dedly in atibhanga posture, and is almost leaning
against the left arm and knee of Siva, which
gently serve as props to her supple body.

' The face of Uma is completely damaged,
She is sitting sideways on her haunches on the
bare rock, supporting herself partially on the
right hand firmly planted on the base,
with the ends of her uttaripa serving as
cushlon The left arm is stretched forward
and is supported upon the left knee. Being*
damaged the entire length of the arm has
been patched up in lime—cement mortar. The
lower garment is not especially mdlcated, but
the folds in front stretch forward along the
contours of the legs. The breasts are not plump,
but are realisticallly executed, with their pro-
clivities following the posture of the body. As
in the case of Siva, the wdarabandha is a
modern acceretion.

The plumpness of the figures, the some-
what stunted hands and legs (in the case of
Siva), the complete absence of the attendant
figures on the sides, and presumably in the
upper parts of the stele as well, the delinea-
tion of the figure of Siva with two arms, the
crudenes and imbalance of the niche for Siva’s
right foot, and the absence of either the tiger-

1. Banerjee, Ancient Nepal, No. 1, p. 28.
2. Ibid., pp. 26, 28; pls. X A and X B.
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skin .ot - cushion " -seat ‘are ample indications
of the. ‘early date--of . the sculpture.
Itis also, considéred .that the stele- at the
Chamunda temple has the. figure of Kumara
in it, but it has practically -no. prabhamandaia
whereas in this case, it was very much there
though it is difficult to be categorical about
the ﬁgures ‘that may haVe been carved on the
prabhamandala since it is” broken and- gone.
Nevertheless, the faint traces of incised designs
at the rear of both Siva and Uma would
probably indicate the delmeatron of the pea-
cock. of Kumara though it is again a. matter
of surmise, whlch alas,. cannot be emphasued

The, practice. of - delineating the presence of
Kumara either by vhe Kumara figure, with or
without. the peacock or merely by the peacock
had been the vogue in Nepal as exemplified
in several specimens, the earliest of which would
go'back to the sixth century (vide the - Kumara-
$ambhava panels of Naghaltole or Bangemudha
in Kathmandu)

In the order of ‘evolution the panel at the
Chamunda templé would still occupy an earli-
er place, as possibly the headless panel now
in the premises of the Bhandarkhal to the
east of Mulchowk in the Durbar Square at

Lalitpur . This is inferred particularly from the
emergence of decorative patterns on the lower
drapery of Siva, and the general confor-
mity of the posture of the two figures in all
later specimens. It may not be out of place
to mention that the urddhvavaretas aspect of
Siva would draw it closer to the Sankhu

R

I. As regards the identification of the figure tentativery proposed as a Mairika by the learned edltOls of the
- .inscription we find it difflcult to concede that the figure on the proper right is female,

- Ancient. Nepadl

Dugahiti panel, as ‘already. suggested above
and which- has been tentatlvely "dated to the
seventh .century A .D.

Thus it forms an essentlal link in the
chain of sculptural evolution in Nepal and
pin-points the beginning of a - characteristic style
in image making that developed in Nepal with
a distinction. - - -

With a view to anticipating and forestall-
ing any objections that might be raised agai-
nst the proposed identification of the figures
as of - Uma-Mahesvara in view - of the
absence of - any :unmistakable features like
the frinetra, trident, bull (Nandi), Kumara,
Ganesa, or the absence of two additional hands,
it may be pointed out that the proposed
identification has been made on. the basis
of a plausible surmise, taking into

.considerdtion the conformity of the compositi-

on to decidedly Siva-Parvati or Uma—-Mahes-
vara images of later or earlier periods, the
presence of the sarpakundala in the right ear
of Siva, and above all of the delineation of
the wurddhvaretas aspect of Siva.l The inscrip-
tion no doubt refers to the donors as Paramabha-
gavata, as indicative of adherence to the cult
of Vishnu. It is well known that the Lichchh-
avis, during whose rule the image was installed,
like their Indian contemporaries, the Guptas,
were very catholic in their religious outlook and
equally tolerant of other sects and cults, inclu-
ding the worship of Siva. Hence there would
not be any bar to their patronge to Saivism,

simply because of

the absenceof the breasts on the one hand and the presencc of the medhara in uddhvaretas position on

the other. It. should,
mdlcated above

therefore, be identified as Siva and Parvati (Uma-Mahesvara) tegether as amply

.1t should be emphasrzed at this point that the panel as it is cannot be held as a tepresentation of Matrika,

because one of them is Clearly a male (and Siva for that matter), in alingang as is

permissible in the case

ofa wedded couple Such a posture of alingana between two females, both suggesting an attitude of nestling to—

wards each other, as in this case, is quaint and rather unknown!

If this panel were to be a representation of

Matrika though hltherto not reported from Nepal, we should conc“de the possiblity of finding the' collateral
members of the composition in the neighbourhood, and of many other such specrmem elbewhere.
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or to Buddhism for that matter, of which we
"have ample evidence. -This is also indicated
by theappelation Paramadharmika in respect

of Babhruvarma .in the fourth line, of.nitya--

dharmabhiratachetaska in respect of Desavarma

his. mother, Desa Rhattarlka in the sixth lme,
respectlvely P - S

" The teference of -the * replacement  of - the
damaged clay or terracotta figures by those of
‘stone would also. establish the prevalence of
the older practice of erecting images in- clay
or terracotta: The preference for stone implied
in the work would have been prompted by
the desire -for imparting a longer duration to
the imiages.. This would. also. presuppose the
existence of a flourishing art of modelling in
clay side by side with carving in stone till at
least the end of the 6th century A.D., and it is
indeed a pity that the older image installed at
the confluence of the Bagmati-and Manimati
as stated in the inscription (second line) or the
others, in view of the plural form of 'q-rqoh‘
both of stone as well as terracotta (or -clay),
have not yet been found!

An examination of the Silpa Sastra texts does
not support identification of the figures with
any known form of ﬁ‘[ﬁ;ﬂ{[, particularly in comb-
ination with the consort. It conforms, on the
contrary more to the general style of the
Uma-Mahesvara images (to an extent) inclu-
ding.the sifass and. ELIEIES) forms as indic-
ated in the frowafay, freawer and siydamw,
respectively, quoted below, regardless of the fact
that the last two are southern texts of much
‘later date than the sculpture in question.

Excerpts from the relevant parts of the texts
mentioned above are quoted below, and their
significance is clear in each case.

ELICEECES | CE
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in the fifth line, and dharmistha in’ respect “of -
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As regards the Matrika figures, wrgu@agy,
which is not very far removed in point of time

from the composite panel in question prescribes
as follows:-

Argradigia:
qeq 3T ATEY TAT qENUEREAR

Tgaa fy a=afrgugamt o

It describes nrgsaQ) in the following words:
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fawgstar describes wRead as  follows:
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